

RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT

सत्यमेव जयते

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous Bail Application No. 7977/2025

1.

Praveen S/o Lalsingh, Aged About 30 Years, R/o Village Bahtana, Police Station Sadar Deeg District Deeg (Raj.)
2.

Pratap S/o Lalsingh, Aged About 26 Years, R/o Village Bahtana, Police Station Sadar Deeg District Deeg (Raj.)

-----Petitioners

Versus

State Of Rajasthan, Through Pp

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Manish Gupta
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Jaiprakash Tiwari, PP
For Complainant	:	Mr. Pallav Choudhary

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAMIL KUMAR MATHUR

Order

28/04/2026

After arguing the matter at some length, learned counsel for the petitioners wants to withdraw the anticipatory bail application with liberty to the petitioners to surrender before the concerned Court.

Permission, as sought for, is granted.

This bail application under Section 482 B.N.S.S. is dismissed as withdrawn. However, if the petitioners surrender before the concerned trial court and files a fresh bail application, it is expected from the concerned court to decide the bail application of the petitioners, as far as possible, on the same day, in accordance with law.

(PRAMIL KUMAR MATHUR),J